

William B. Federman (admitted pro hac vice)

**FEDERMAN & SHERWOOD**

10205 N. Pennsylvania Ave.

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73120

(405) 235-1560

(405) 239-2112 (facsimile)

wbf@federmanlaw.com

*Co-Interim Class Counsel for Plaintiffs and Putative Class*

[additional counsel listed on signature block]

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**

**FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

IN RE: SNAP FINANCE DATA BREACH  
LITIGATION

Lead Case No. 2:22-cv-00761-TS-JCB

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION AND APPLICATION FOR  
ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS TO CLASS  
REPRESENTATIVES AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....   | 1                  |
| II. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE.....   | 2                  |
| III. ARGUMENT.....  | 2                  |
| A. Both Percentage-of-the-Fund and Lodestar Approaches<br>Are Permitted.....  | 2                  |
| B. Plaintiffs’ Fee Request Should Be Approved.....  | 3                  |
| 1. Plaintiffs’ Request Is Below the Customary Fee Award.....  | 3                  |
| 2. Other Factors Weigh in Favor of Approving the Fee Request.....   | 4                  |
| 3. The Results Obtained Support Approval of the Fee Requested.....  | 5                  |
| 4. Time and Labor Required.....   | 5                  |
| 5. The Contingent Nature of the Case, the Risks of Litigation,<br>Preclusion of Other Employment Support Counsel’s Fee Request..... | 5                  |
| 6. The Skill and Experience Required Supports the Fee Award.....  | 6                  |
| 7. Limitations on Counsel’s Time and Opportunity.....   | 7                  |
| 8. The Fee Request Is Within the Range of Fees Granted in<br>Similar Cases.....   | 7                  |
| 9. Plaintiffs’ Lodestar Confirms the Reasonableness of the Fee Request....  | 8                  |
| C. Litigation Expenses Should Be Reimbursed from the Settlement Fund.....   | 9                  |
| D. The Service Awards for Class Representatives Are Reasonable.....   | 10                 |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....   | 10                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>Cases</u></b>  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , 2009 WL 3378526 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2009).....  | 3                  |
| <i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2018).....   | 8                  |
| <i>Blanco v. Xtreme Drilling &amp; Coil Services, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 16-cv-00249-PAB-SKC, 2020 WL 4041456 (D. Colo. July 7, 2020).....        | 4, 6               |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....   | 3                  |
| <i>Braver v. Northstar Alarm Servs., LLC</i> , Case No. CIV-17-0383-F,<br>2020 WL 6468227 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 3, 2020) (slip op.).....          | 8                  |
| <i>Cazeau v. TPUSA, Inc.</i> , 2:18-cv-00321-RJS-CMR,<br>2021 WL 1688540 (D. Utah April 29, 2021).....                                       | 3                  |
| <i>Cecil v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , No. 16- CV-00410, 2018 WL 8367957<br>(E.D. Okla. Nov. 19, 2018).....                                      | 9                  |
| <i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Enervest Energy Institutional Fund XIII-A, L.P.</i> ,<br>888 F.3d 455 (10th Cir. 2017) .....                     | 2                  |
| <i>Cimarron Pipeline Construction, Inc. v. National Council on Compensation Insurance</i> ,<br>1993 WL 355466 (W.D. Okla. June 8, 1993)..... | 4                  |
| <i>CompSource Okla. v. BNY Mellon, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 6864701 (E.D. Okla. Oct. 25, 2012).....  | 4                  |
| <i>Craft v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (C.D. Cal. 1995).....  | 9                  |
| <i>Culbertson, et al., v. Deloitte Consulting LLP</i> , Case No. 20-cv-3962-LJL (Feb. 16, 2022) .....  | 7                  |
| <i>Droegemueller v. Petroleum Dev. Corp.</i> , Nos. 07–cv–1362–JLK–CBS, 07–cv–2508,<br>2009 WL 961539 (D. Colo. April 7, 2009).....          | 7                  |
| <i>Farley v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5488897 (D. Colo. Oct. 30, 2014).....  | 7                  |
| <i>Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC,<br>2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019).....                    | 6                  |
| <i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....  | 3                  |
| <i>Gudenkauf v. Stauffer Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 1074 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....   | 4                  |

| <u>Cases</u>   | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Hammond v. The Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6060(RMB)(RLE),<br>2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010) .....    | 6           |
| <i>In re Facebook Biometric Info. Priv. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 822923 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 2022).....                                  | 9           |
| <i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013) ..                                 | 6           |
| <i>In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....  | 9           |
| <i>In re Nu Skin Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2:14-cv-00033, 2016 WL 6916486<br>(D. Utah Oct. 13, 2016). .....                          | 3           |
| <i>In re TJX Cos. Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 389 (D. Mass. Nov. 29, 2007).....  | 6           |
| <i>In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Pracs. Litig.</i> , No. 02-MD-1468<br>2011 WL 1808038 (D. Kan. May 12, 2011).....       | 10          |
| <i>In re: Solara Medical Supplies Data Breach Litig.</i> , Case No. 3:19-cv-02284-H-KSC<br>(Sept. 12, 2022).....                   | 8           |
| <i>Jenkins v. Pech</i> , No. 8:14CV41, 2016 WL 715780 (D. Ne. Feb. 22, 2016).....  | 4           |
| <i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974).....  | 4           |
| <i>Key v. Butch's Rat Hole &amp; Anchor Serv., Inc.</i> , No. CIV 17- 1171, 2022 WL 457915<br>(D.N.M. Feb. 15, 2022).....          | 10          |
| <i>Lawrence v. First Financial Investment Fund V, LLC</i> , 2:19-cv-00174-RJS-CMR,<br>2022 WL 911357 (D. Utah March 29, 2022)..... | 3           |
| <i>Lucken Family Ltd. Partnership, LLP v. Ultra Res., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5387559<br>(D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010);.....                 | 3           |
| <i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....  | 9           |
| <i>Nieberding v. Barrette Outdoor Living, Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 1236 (D. Kan. 2015).....                                      | 10          |
| <i>Plumb v. State</i> , 809 P.2d 734 (Utah 1990).....  | 2           |
| <i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 713 F.2d 546 (10th Cir. 1983).....  | 4           |
| <i>Sackin v. TransPerfect Global, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:17-cv-01469-LGS (Dec. 14, 2018).....                                       | 8           |
| <i>Southern Independent Bank v. Fred's, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-CV-799-WKW, 2019 WL 1179396<br>(M.D. Ala. Mar. 13, 2019).....          | 6           |

| <b><u>Cases</u></b>   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Stalcup v. Schlage Lock Co.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 704 (D. Colo. 2007).....                             | 4                  |
| <i>Stanger v. China Elec. Motor, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 73 (9th Cir. 2016).....                              | 9                  |
| <i>Tardiff v. Knox Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....  | 6                  |
| <i>Vaszlavik v. Storage Corp.</i> , No. 95-B-2525, 2000 WL 1268824<br>(D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000).....        | 9                  |
| <i>Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.</i> , No. 95-B-2525, 2000 WL 1268824 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000)<br>..... | 4                  |
| <i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043, 1051 & Appendix (9th Cir. 2002).....                  | 9                  |
| <i>Waters v. Intern. Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999).....                      | 3                  |
| <i>Williams v. MGM-Pathe Communications Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997).....                      | 3                  |

| <b><u>Statutes</u></b>               | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) and 54(d)..... | 1                  |

| <b><u>Cases</u></b>   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Manual For Complex Litigation (Fourth)</i> , § 14.121..... | 3                  |
| <i>Manual For Complex Litigation</i> , § 21.7.....            | 3                  |

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) and 54(d) and this Court’s September 18, 2023 Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement (“PAO”) (ECF 47), Plaintiffs respectfully submit this application for: 1) approval of an award of attorneys’ fees of \$540,000 and reimbursement of litigation expenses in the amount of \$9,140.20; and 2) approval of service awards of \$2,500 to each Plaintiff (a/k/a Class Representative) for a total of \$20,000.<sup>1</sup>
